BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2008 AT 10.00 A.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors Ms. J. A. Marshall, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and
Mrs. C. J. Spencer

AGENDA

1. Appointment of Chairman for the Meeting

2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
3. Declarations of Interest
4. To consider an Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Woodlands,

Coopers Hill, Alvechurch (Pages 1 - 26)

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

6th August 2008



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

15" AUGUST 2008

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - WOODLANDS, COOPERS

HILL, ALVECHURCH

Responsible Portfolio Holder Clir. P. Whittaker
Responsible Head of Service Head of Planning and Environment
Services
1. SUMMARY
1.1 To consider an application to grant a premises licence in respect of
Woodlands, Coopers Hill, Alvechurch.
2. RECOMMENDATION
2.1 That Members determine the application. The application may be refused,
or it may be granted in whole or in part (with additional conditions, if
appropriate), and all of it or part of it may be applied to the whole or part of
the premises provided that the Sub-Committee’s decision is consistent with
the licensing objectives and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.
3. BACKGROUND
3.1 The Licensing Authority has received an application for a new Premises
Licence, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.
3.2 The application sort to provide the following:
Retail sale of alcohol (outdoors)
" Midday — 12.30 a.m. every Friday and Saturday;
Regulated entertainment (outdoors)
" 7.00 p.m. —12.30 a.m. every Friday and Saturday;
Retail sale of alcohol (indoors)
" 24hours — for hotel guests only;
3.3 As a consequence of the number of letters of objection received during the

consultation period, the applicant agreed to revise his application so that all
references to outside permissions have been withdrawn.

Page 1




3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

The revised application now seeks the following permission:

Retail sale of alcohol (indoors)
" 24hours — for hotel guests only;

In accordance with the Licensing Act, anyone residing in the vicinity of a
premises for which an application has been made is entitled to make
representations. ‘Vicinity’ is not defined in the Licensing Act.

Representations were initially made by 27 residents living near to the
premises. However, since the applicant agreed to revise his application 15
residents agreed to withdraw their objections. A copy of each of the
remaining representations are attached at Appendix ‘A’. They feel that the
proposed application would undermine the licensing objective, prevention of
public nuisance.

A plan showing the proximity of residential properties is attached at
Appendix ‘B.

In addition to local residents, responsible authorities are also entitled to
make representations. Responsible authorities include the Police Authority,
Planning Authority, the Council’s own Environmental Health Department,
Fire & Rescue Authority, Trading Standards and the Area Child Protection
Committee.

Initially representations were received from the Council’'s Environmental
Health Section relating to the outside element of the application, however as
a consequence of the submission of a revised application, Environmental
Health have now withdrawn their representations.

3.10 No representations have been received from any of the other responsible

41

5.1

5.2

authorities.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct financial implications arising from this Report. However
if either party made a successful appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against
the decision of the Council, the Council may be liable for any legal costs.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Each party is entitled to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court if they are
dissatisfied with the decision of the Council, within 21 days from the date of
decision.

The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Statutory Guidance, issued by
the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 2



5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy.

The conduct of the Sub-Committee is governed by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, as amended.

Although the revised application may satisfy the concerns expressed by
many of the residents, in accordance with section 9 of the Licensing Act
2003 (hearings) regulations 2005, it is necessary to obtain the consent of all
parties before a hearing can be cancelled.

The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998
guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of
their civil rights.

6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES
6.1 This item links with the Council Objective CO3.
7. RISK MANAGEMENT
7.1 The main risk associated with the details included in this report are:
» Decision made without having regard to Council Policy, Guidance issued
by Secretary of State and governing legislation.
7.2 This risk identified in the bullet point in 7.1 is being managed as follows:
» Risk Register: Planning and Environment Services.
Key Objective Ref No: 07
Key Objective: Effective, efficient and legally compliant Licensing
Service
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS
8.1 All parties will be notified of the Council’s decision in writing.
9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS
9.1 All applicants are dealt with on their own individual merits are accepted in
line with legislation and Council Policy.
10. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS
10.1 None.
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Page 3



Procurement Issues — None

Personnel Implications — None

Governance/Performance Management — None

Community Safety including Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
— None

Policy — The Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy applies to this
application. This reads: “We will consider every application sent to us, on
its individual merits. When we make licensing decisions we will promote:

= prevention of crime and disorder;

» protection of public safety;

= prevention of public nuisance, and

= protection of children from harm.”

Environmental - None

12. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT

Portfolio Holder Yes
Chief Executive No
Corporate Director (Services) No
Assistant Chief Executive No
Head of Service Yes
Head of Financial Services No

Head of Legal, Equalites and| Yes
Democratic Services

Head of Organisational Development & | No

HR

Corporate Procurement Team No
13. WARDS AFFECTED
13.1 All wards.

14. APPENDICES

15.

Appendix A — Letters of objection received from local residents.
Appendix B — Location plan of the premises.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Application form received on 2™ July 2008

Email received from the Police dated 2" July 2008

Memo received from Environmental Health on 23" July 2008

Letter received from Worcestershire County Council — Safeguarding and
Quality Assurance dated 9™ July 2008

Page 4



Letter received from Hereford & Worcester Fire and Rescue Authority dated
18th April 2008

Contact officer

Name: Sharon Smith, Principal Licensing Officer
E Mail: sharon.smith@bromsgrove.gov.uk

Tel:  (01527) 881626

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Appendix #

16™ July 2008 Pl A“”“\““ & ; WJMIENT

I JuL 2808

Sharon Smith

Licensing Section
Bromsgrove District Council
Bromsgrove

Ref: Application for Premises License at Woodlands, Cooper Hill, Alvechurch

With reference to the above application, we would like to object mainly on the
prevention of public nuisance.
[...]
urther noise and nuisance.

This is a completely residential area. As well as the barns, there is the entire small
community of Withybed Green that is very close to Mr Impney’s property. It also would
also be subjected to this unwanted intrusion, affecting the peaceful environment of
hundreds of people, many with young families.

This area is already well served for Wedding Venues with the Arc in Alvechurch as one of
the newest, not to mention several nearby hotels. There would be no benefit to the
area and it would cause severe noise nuisance to numerous residents.

I would welcome the opportunity to present my objections to this application & would
certainly appeal if such a licence is granted.

Yours Sincerely

CC. Richard Lovegrove
Pollution Control
Environmental Health Dept.
Bromsgrove District Council
Burcot Lane
Bromsgrove
B60 1AA

Page 12



17t July 2008

Ms Sharon Smith

Licensing Section B48 7BY
Bromsgrove District Council
Burcot Lane

Bromsgrove
Worcestershire

B60 1AA

Dear Ms Smith

Re: Application for premises Licence Woodlands, Coopers Hill, Alvechurch

I am writing in relation to the recent application for the above premises, The Woodlands to hold public events every
Friday and Saturday. I would like you to take this letter as my objection on the grounds of extreme noise pollution and

nuisance.

With reference to the recent notification relating to Mr Impey application, the section relating to the party he held last
September 2007, says that he advised all the local residents regarding the function, well, I can certainly can say that I
had no notification of this particular function but certainly heard the music until early hours of the morning. Within reason
nobody really objects to the odd party being held locally once in a blue moon with suitable notification to near by
neighbours, and to have reasonable noise levels but the party Mr Impey had in September was certainly not in
consideration for all the near bye properties and to have functions e
[...]
llowing grounds.

Previous experience has demonstrated that Mr Impey shows no respect for his
neighbours regarding reasonable noise levels during public events held on his
premises.

The location of Mr Impey’s domestic dwelling in located in one of the most beautiful
examples of a Worcestershire wooded hillside you can find and should be respected
& preserved for all to enjoy the peace and tranquillity it offers. The property is
surrounded by public foot paths that are in constant use by all.

From where I live in Foxhill Lane I can see Woodlands across the Valley and can
confirm that noise travels across such a space and any public events held there
would be considered as a considerable nuisance with regard to both Light & Noise
pollution, particularly if such events were to extend beyond 10.30 pm on any day.

Coopers hill is a narrow lane that can be dangerous to negotiate with normal traffic
flow, if you add to that public arriving for functions that could include Limousines,
coaches, buses, taxi’s etc this would seriously add to the possibility of an accident.
The lane is also popular with horse owners and dog walkers who would also be put
at considerable risk.

Page 14



I would also like to know where quantities of vehicles would be parked.
Surrounding fields can be very wet, movement of such vehicles could be a major
problem as there is no space for parking on Coopers Hill.

I would welcome the opportunity to present my objections to this application &
would appeal if such a licence is granted.

Yours Sincerelv

CC. Richard Lovegrove
Pollution Control
Environmental Health Dept.
Bromsgrove District Council
Burcot Lane

Bromsgrove
B60 1AA

Page 15



| i # <N TR ARS ay
PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT
SERVICES

21 JUL 2008

For the attention of Sharon Smith

Licensing Section

Bromsgrove District council

Burcot Lane

Bromsgrove

Worcs.

B60 1AA 18.07.2008.

Dear Ms Smith

Ref: Application for premises Licence .Woodlands Coopers Hill, Alvechurch.

We are writing to obje
[...]
SSITY

Prevention of public
nuisance

o PREVEVT Voisc AVD RowWDI NESS
IN THE ARTE RVENING JEARLY MOERNING
10 A RE%BEN T~ Prp\l:ﬁ C-SFCCJ"“\L\/
RELATING T THE ARDERLY AND THE YoUNG

Protection of children from
harm




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



8002/80/90

%)

\\W 000¢-1
M SPUB[POOA\ - QUAOI'] SOSIUIAL]
°-

(8
2 o

:9[e0S

ML

Juounreda

/

I3

LG

;;*:\‘»
L

730 [ 98eq

.
Jardd ONICT

Y
_Euwx

/sdeur/maraaroidsworq//:dny

yn°achaaolBswoigmmm

[1I2UN0D) 1011SI(]
9A0Ibswoug

S

adeospue] v |



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



	Agenda
	4 To consider an Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Woodlands, Coopers Hill, Alvechurch
	Woodlands Appendix A
	Woodlands Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 15TH AUGUST 2008, AT 10.00 A.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Ms. J. A. Marshall, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer 

   
 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Mrs. S. Smith and Ms. R. Cole 

 
Also in attendance: Mr. J. Impey (Applicant), Mr. W. Box, Mrs. S. Clarke, 
Mr. I. Howarth and Mr. R. Oulsnam.    

 
 
 

11/08 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP be appointed Chairman of 
the meeting. 
 

12/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

13/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

14/08 PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the applicant and the other parties present.  
 
The Chairman invited the other parties to identify themselves, so that the 
applicant and/or the objectors were able to satisfy themselves that no person 
who may be in a position to influence the Sub-Committee remained in the 
room when the Sub-Committee considered their decision at the conclusion of 
the Hearing.   
 
The Chairman reminded all parties of the procedure to be followed during the 
Hearing and that those parties present could be represented by a legal 
representative at their own expense, or by a Ward Councillor.  
 

15/08 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - WOODLANDS, COOPERS 
HILL, ALVECHURCH  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
15th August 2008 

- 2 - 

The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a premises 
licence in respect of Woodlands, Coopers Hill, Alvechurch. The applicant had 
originally sought to provide the following:  
 

• Retail sale of alcohol (outdoors) Midday to 12.30am every Friday and 
Saturday 

 
• Regulated entertainment (outdoors) 7.00pm to 12.30am every Friday 

and Saturday 
 

• Retail sale of alcohol (indoors) 24 hours for hotel guests only 
 
Following a large number of objections from local residents the applicant had 
revised the original application so that all references to outside permissions 
had been withdrawn and the revised application therefore related solely to the 
sale of alcohol (indoors) to hotel guests only on a 24 hours basis.  Whilst a 
number of objections from local residents had been withdrawn following the 
revision of the application there were still 12 objections outstanding. The basis 
of the objections was that the proposed application would undermine the 
licensing objective, prevention of public nuisance. No representations had 
been received from any of the responsible Authorities to the revised 
application.  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report and advised that 
references therein to “hotel” should read “bed and breakfast”.  Mr. J. Impey, 
the applicant put forward the case for the application and Mr. Howarth, Mr. 
Oulsnam and Mr. Box (on behalf of a number of other residents) made 
representations largely on the grounds of noise and public nuisance.  
 
Having listened to the representations of interested parties, Mr Impey advised 
he would not be opposed to the licence being granted for less than 24 hours.      
 
Having had regard to: 
 

• The licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003 
• The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act 
• The application and representations made on behalf of the Applicant 
• The relevant representations made by the Interested Parties 

 
RESOLVED: 
that the application for a premises licence for the retail sale of alcohol 
(indoors) to bed and breakfast guests between the hours of 11.00am and 
12.30am seven days a week be granted 
 
Subject to the condition that alcohol be only sold to staying guests. 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

• No objections were made by the responsible authorities. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
15th August 2008 

- 3 - 

• It was noted that the part of the application relating to outside sale of 
alcohol/entertainment had been withdrawn.  In relation to the sale of 
alcohol indoors it was noted that Mr Impey had indicated that he would 
not be opposed to Members granting the application for reduced hours. 

• Members did not hear any evidence that the provision of an honesty 
bar located in the dining room would cause a noise nuisance or 
compromise the 4 licensing objectives. 

• Members considered that serving alcohol between the hours of 11am 
and 12.30 am would be appropriate for the bed and breakfast.  

• Members interpreted the phrase “guests only” on the application form 
as meaning staying guests and not guests of guests. 

 
 
The following legal advice was given: 
 

• Conditions must be necessary for the promotion of one or more of the 
licensing objectives 

• Conditions may not be imposed for any other reason 
• The licensing authority may not impose conditions if its discretion has 

not been engaged following the making of a relevant representation 
and it has been satisfied at a hearing of the necessity to impose 
conditions due to the representations raised 

• Conditions must be proportionate 
• The only application before the committee today relates to the sale of 

alcohol/ premises licence.  Any extension of the licensable activities at 
the premises will require a new licensing application to be made which 
would trigger a fresh round of consultation with the local residents and 
be decided on its own merits at a later date. 

 
 
The Chairman reported that the applicant and Interested Parties would be 
notified in writing of the decision in writing within 5 working days, and that an 
appeal against this decision may be made to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 
days from the date of the decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 12.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


